<u>PUBLIC MEETING AGENDA</u> <u>SPECIAL CALLED TOWN COUNCIL MEETING</u> VIVIAN TOWN HALL MEETING ROOM 112 W. ALABAMA AVE. VIVIAN, LOUISIANA MONDAY, JULY 15, 2024 6:00 P.M.

RESCHEDULED July 8, 2024 Regular Council Meeting (Canceled due to inclement weather.)

CALL TO ORDER -

INVOCATION -

PLEDGE -

ROLL CALL / VERIFICATION OF QUORUM -

APPROVE AGENDA -

PROCLAMATION - VIVIAN FARMERS MARKET WEEK -

1. PUBLIC COMMENTS - (Please fill out comment card and return it to Mayor prior to meeting.) [ALL COMMENTS SHALL BE LIMITED TO THREE (3) MINUTES]

2. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT -

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - for the June 10, 2024 Regular Council Meeting, and the June 27, 2024, Special Called Council Meeting.

4. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE # 798 OF 2024 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE MILLAGE RATES FOR THE 2024 TAX YEAR IN AND FOR THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA. <u>There will be a public hearing prior to the adoption of Ordinance # 798 at the Regular</u> Town Council Meeting at 6:00 p.m. on Monday, August 12, 2024 at the Vivian Town Hall, located at 112 W. Alabama Ave. in Vivian, Louisiana.

5. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE # 799 OF 2024 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CODE OF ORDINANCE, TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA, TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ARTICLE I. IN GENERAL OF CHAPTER 15- STREETS, SIDEWALKS AND OTHER PUBLIC PLACES TO INCLUDE SECTION 15-8 LITTERING UPON THE TOWN RIGHTS OF WAYS AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO. <u>There will be a public hearing prior to the adoption of Ordinance # 799 at the Regular Town Council Meeting at 6:00 p.m. on Monday, August 12, 2024 at the Vivian Town Hall, located at 112 W. Alabama Ave. in Vivian, Louisiana.</u>

6. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE # 800 OF 2024 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CODE OF ORDINANCE, TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA, TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT ARTICLE I. IN GENERAL OF CHAPTER 15- STREETS, SIDEWALKS AND OTHER PUBLIC PLACES TO INCLUDE SECTION 15-9 OBSTRUCTION OF DRAINAGE WITHIN THE TOWN OF VIVIAN AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO. <u>There will be a public hearing prior</u> to the adoption of Ordinance # 800 at the Regular Town Council Meeting at 6:00 p.m. on Monday, August 12, 2024 at the Vivian Town Hall, located at 112 W. Alabama Ave. in Vivian, Louisiana.

7. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE # 801 OF 2024 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT THE TOWN OF VIVIAN'S BUDGET ORDINANCE # 795 OF 2024 TO REFLECT THE APPROPRIATE REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES. Insurance increase & Capital Project addition.

7. cont'd. - <u>There will be a public hearing prior to the adoption of Ordinance # 801 at the Regular Town</u> <u>Council Meeting at 6:00 p.m. on Monday, August 12, 2024 at the Vivian Town Hall, located at 112 W.</u> <u>Alabama Ave. in Vivian, Louisiana.</u>

8. PROMOTION OF POLICE PERSONNEL - THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE CHIEF
 OF POLICE'S RECOMMENDATION TO PROMOTE THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS:

 1) DaAveon Benjamin - Sargeant to Lieutenant - Hire date, June 28, 2021

2) Eric Brooks - Officer to Sargeant - Hire date, February 13, 2023

* ZONING & CONDEMNATION MATTERS - Officer Bobby Smith

A. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONTINUE TO REVIEW THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES FOR CONDEMANTION: 1) <u>1220 N. Carson St.</u>, 2) <u>308 W. Moore St.</u>

B. ZONING/CONDEMNATION REPORT -

- * <u>CODE ENFORCEMENT MATTERS -</u> Officer Johnnie Hough
- A. CODE ENFORCEMENT REPORT -

MAYOR'S REPORT -

ANNOUNCEMENTS BY BOARD OF ALDERMEN -

ADJOURN -

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN FOR DIABILITIIES ACT, IF YOU SHOULD REQUIRE SPECIAL ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CONTACT THE TOWN CLERK AT (318) 375-3856 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE NEEDED.